
STATE OF NEW YORK

STATE TAX COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Pet i t ion
o f

Cast lewood Service Center,  Inc.

for Redeternlnation of a Deflclency or Revislon
of a Determination or Refund of Sales & Use Tax
under Art ic l-e(s) 28 & 29 of the Tax Law for the
Per lod  6 /  I l  80-8 /  3L  /  e2 .

AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

State of New York :
s s .  :

County of Albany 3

David Parchuck/Janet M. Snay, being duly sworn, deposes and says that
he/she ls an empJ-oyee of the State Tax Conrmission, that he/she is over 18 years
of age, and that on the 10th day of Februaryr 1987, he/she served the wlthin
not ice of Decision by cert i f ied mal l  upon Cast lewood Service Center,  Inc. the
pet l t ioner ln the within proceedlng, by enclosing a true copy thereof ln a
securely sealed postpald l rrapper addressed as fol lows:

Cast lewood Servlce Center,  Inc.
819 I'Iest Jerlcho Turnpike
Smlthtown, NY LL787

and by depositing same enclosed in a postpald properly addressed wrapper Ln a
post off ice under the excl-usive care and custody of the Unlted States Postal
Service wlthin the State of New York.

That deponent further says that the sald addressee is the petitioner
herein and that the address set forth on sald wrapper is the last known address
of  the  pe t i t ioner .

t o

ln ister oat
pursuant to Tax Law sect,Lon L74
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STATE TAX COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Pet i t ion
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Cast lewood Servlce Center,  Inc.

for Redetermlnation of a Deficiency or Revision
of a Determination or Refund of Sal-es & Use Tax
under Art ic l-e(s) 28 & 29 of the Tax Law for the
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and by depositing
post off lce under
Service wlthin the

That deponent
of the pet l t ioner
Last known address

AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

State of New York :
s s .  :

County of Albany :

David Parchuck/Janet 1"1. Snay, belng duly sworn, deposes and says that
he/she is an ernployee of the State Tax Conmission, that he/she ls over 18 yearg
of age, and that on the 10th day of February, L987, he served the within notl.ce
of Decision by certified mail upon Myron S. Raisman, the representatlve of the
pet i t ioner in the wlthin proceeding, by enclosing a true copy thereof ln a
securely seal-ed postpaid wrapper addressed as fol lows:

Myron S. Raisman
Ralsman, Magen & Ferbin
163 ltalf Ho]-low Road
Deer  Park ,  NY LL729

same enclosed in a postpaid properLy addressed wrapper in a
the exclusive care and custody of the Unlted States Postal

State of New York.

further says that the sald addressee ls the representative
herein and that the address set forth on said wrapper is the

of the representat ive of the pet i t ioner.

Sworn to before me thls

pursuant to Tax Law section 174



S T A T E  O F  N E W  Y O R K
S T A T E  T A X  C C } T I I I S S I O N
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February 10, 1987

Castlewood Service Center,  Inc.
819 West Jericho Turnpike
Snlthtown, NY LL787

Gentlemen:

Please take notice of the Decislon of the State Tax Comlssion enclosed
herewlth.

You have now exhausted your rlght of revlew at the adni-nlstrative level-.
Pursuant to sectlon(s) 1138 of the Tax Law, a proceedlng ln court to revlert an
adverse declslon by the State Tax Conmlsslon nay be lnstituted onLy under
Article 78 of the Civll Practlce Law and Rules, and must be conmenced in the
Supreme Court of the State of New York, Albany Countlr wtchln 4 monchs from the
date of thls not ice.

Inquirles concerning the computatton of tax due or refund aLlowed ln accordance
wlth thls declsion nay be addressed to:

NYS Dept. Taxatlon and Flnance
Audit Evaluatlon Bureau
Assessment Review Unlt
Bulldtng il9, State Campus
Albany, New York L2227
Phone # (518) 457-2086

Very truly yours,

STATE TAX CO^IEISSION

cc: Taxlng Bureauts Representat lve

Peti t , loner I  s Representat lve :
Myron S. Ralsnan
Raisman, Magen & Ferbln
163 llal-f tlollow Road
Deer  Park ,  NY 11729



STATE 0F NEI^I YORK

STATE TAX COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Petltton

of

CASTLEIITO0D SERI/ICE CENTER, INC.

for RevtsLon of a DeternLnattoo or for Refund
of Sales and Use Taxes under Arttcles 28 and
of the Tax Law for the Perlod June 1, 1980
through August 31, L982.

, o

DECISION

Petltloner, Castlewood Service Center, Inc., 819 West Jerl.cho Turnpike,

Snlthtown, New York 11787, fll-ed a petitlon for revtsion of a determinattoa or

for refund of ealeg and use taxes under Artlcles 28 and 29 of the Tax Law for

the perlod Jsne 1, 1980 through August 31, 1982 (Fl le No. 49036).

A heartng was held before Jean Cortgllano, llearlag Offlcerr at the offlcee

of the State Tax Conmlsston, Two World Trade Center, New York, New York, on

August 4, 1986 at 3:00 P.M., wlth al l  brtefs to be subnl"tced by Noveuber 13,

1986. Petlttoner appeared by Myron S. Ralsnan, Eeq. The Audlt Dlvl"gloa

appeared by John P. Dugan, Eeq. (Gary Palmer, Esq., of counsel).

ISSUE

Whether the Audlt Dtvlaton properly deternlned addtttonal sales tax due

fron the patttloner on the basls of a markup of purchases.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Oa Septenber 20, 1983, as the result of a desk audlt progran, the

Audtt Dlvlelon lssuEd to petitloner, CagtLewood Servlce Center, Inc. (rrCaetleroodrr)

a NotLce of Deternlnatlon and Demand for Paynent of Sales and Uee Taxee Due,

asserttog sales and use taxes for the perlod June 1, 1980 through August 31'

1982 ln the anount of $95,388.23 plus penalty and lnterest.
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2. As part of a desk audit program of gasollne servlce statloner the

CentraL Office Audlt Bureau ("COAB'!) natled a Letter, dated June 10, 1983, to

Castlewood, reguestlng a copy of Schedule C or Forn 1120 of Castlewoodrg

Federal tax return for the years 1980 or 1981 and completlon of a FlLllog

Statlon Questlonnalre.

3. Castlenood returned a partLally conpleted questtonnatre and advlsed

COAB that the remalnder of the requested lnfornatl"on was ln the possesglon of

tEs accountaot who was not lunedlately avallable. Castlewood stated that the

remainder of the lnformatton would be provLded upon its accountantrs returo.

4. COAB had obtained fron the Mobll 011- Corporatlon ("Mob11") a c@puter

prLntout of the gasoll"ne gall-onage sold by Mobll- to Casclewood for the caleodar

years 1980, 1981 and L982. An audl.tor evenly apportloned the yearly galloaage

to the 13 sales tax quarters l"n the audlt period. Quarterl"y purchaeee were theo

marked up by the statewide average selLlng price of gasoLlne durlng the same

quarter, as determlned by a prtce survey taken by the Mlscellaneous Tax Bureau.

Approprlate adjustments were made for exeLee and eaLes taxes lncluded ln the

average selIlng prLces. Baged on the Audlt Dlvlslonrs audit experlence' lt was

determlned that repalr saLes and servtces would equal approxlnetely 38 Percent

of gasollae sales, and these saLes lrere esttmated accordLngly. Audlted gasolloe

aod repal,r saLes lrere Eotal,ed wlthln each quarter, and the appLlcable sales tax

rate was applled to the total to calculate sales tax due. Sales tax pald was

subtracted fron saLes tax due, result l .ng ln a t€ux l labl l l ty of  $951388.23.

5. A copy of COABrs workpapers showlng the above calculatlons nas sent to

Castlelroodrs accountant in March 1983. The accountant asserted that Castlewoodte

average selllng prlce of gaeolloe was less than the statewtde average utlllzed
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ln COABrs purchase uarkup procedure. He also clal.ned that repalr saLes were

Lower than estimated by COAB. No records lrere subnitted to substantLate theEe

clalms. Thereafter, the Audlt Dl.visLon lssued a nottce assertltrg addLtlonal

tax due on the basls of the audLt technlque descrlbed ln Fl.ndlng of Fact 'r4'r.

6. It ls Castlelroodrs posltlon that the audl.t resuLts are erroneous for

these reasoos: (1) that MoblLrs records are an unrel-iable eource for deterntolng

Caetlewoodrs purchases; (2) that Gastlewoodts actual gasollne selllag prl"ces

were lower than the prl.ces used by COAB; (3) that ln estlnatlog repalr salee

GOAB should have used the flgure of $750.00 per week per repatr bay (a formula

then belng used by the Audlt DlvLsl.on's Suffolk Dletrlct Offtcc); (4) that COAB

should have nade aa adJustment for gas leakage; aod (5) that COAB had falled to

nake a clear and unequlvocat request for Castl-ewoodts books and records and

thus nas not Justlfled ln resortlng to externaL lndiees to estimate taxes due.

7. A letter dated January 20, 1986 fron Mobll to its customers regardlng

refund payments to be made pursuant to a Departuent of Energy Gonseot Ordsr

states the followtng:

rrln March, Mobll wtll- provide you with nonthly volume
schedulee for the products our records lndleate you
purchased from us [durlng portLons of the perlod ]larch 6'
1973 through Jaauaty 27, 19811. Due to the age and
condltion of certaln records' Mobll cannot assure the
completeness of these volume schedules. Your own records
may be more accurate and you are free to flle a clain
based on whatever evidence you have.tt

8. Castlewood subnltted a letter on Mobll letterhead dated May 7, 1985,

addressed to Rlchard Barnes (Castlelroodre owner aad operator) and slgned by 'rR.

Hampton'f. The Letter provtdes gal-lonage flgures for calendar year 198L and

June through Decenber 1980. Preeumably these flgures rtere meaat to rePreeont

Cast,lewood's purchases for those pertods.
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9. A letter dated August 1, 1986 addressed to the Departuent of Taxatloo

aad Flnance and slgned by I,I.M. Coughltn, rtAdmLn. & Controle Manager" of Mobll

states: "We contacted our Enployee Rel-ations Department ln Valley Forge, PA

and verlfled that Mr. tlanptonrs employtrent wlttr MoblL ended on Noveuber 5,

1993 .  ' l

10. A book presented by Castlewood, entLtled ttMobll Money Manageuent

Records for Mobll Dealers: Sales Record", showed the average seLllng prlce of

gasolLne for each uonth ln 1981. It lras prepared by Mt. Barnes afCer 1981

ustng whatever documents he had avallable. It is not, and lras not purported to

be, a contemporaneous buslness record. The docunents that forned the basl.s of

the bookrs entrles were not offered ln evldence.

11. The New York State Energy OffLce sent Castlewood a letter and offlcial

publlcatlon shontng that the seLLlng prlce of gaeollne on Long Isl-and tende to

be lower than the se1L1ng prlce upstate.

L2. Mr. Barnes is a member of the Trl-County Gasollne Retailers and AII-led

Trades Assoclation, Inc. whlch has stated publlcly that station operators are

frequently short changed on gasoline deliverLeE. Thls assoclation has requested

LegtsLatlon requirlng dellvery trucks to be metered Ln order to lnsure that

etation operators recelve all the gasollne for whlch they pay. Castlewood dld

not produce documentatton to show that lt had ever been charged for uore gasollae

than was actually dellvered to lt.

13. Evldeoce wag subnLtted shontng that three leaklng

tanks used by Castlewood were replaced ln 1982. The amount

J-eakage durlng the audl"t perlod ls not known.

L4. Castlenood enployed one mechanic durLng the audlt

other than that mechantc perforned car repalrs.

gasoline storage

of gas lost from

perlod. No one
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

A. That sect lon 1138(a)(f)  of  the Tax Law glves the Audlt  Dlvlelon

statutory authority for the use of external tndLces to deternlne the amount of

tax due when a ftled return ls lnconplete or lnsufflctent. Castleltood dtd not

effectlveLy respond to COABTs reguest for Federal tax returos and other lnforma-

tlon. Consequently, the only lnfornatl"on available to the Audlt DLvlslon ltere

purchase records fron Mobtl, and they lndlcated that Castlewood slgnlflcaotly

underreported taxabLe salee durlng the audtt perlod. Furthermore, COAB preeented

Castlewood wlth the results of lts purchase markup audlt and gave lt an opportunlty

to submit books and records to substantlate lts clain that sales tax returns

were correct as subnttted. Slnce Castlelrood sttU- provided no books or recordg'

the Audlt Dlvlsloo lras warranted lo deterulnlng sales and use texes due on the

basls of the inforoatl.oo avaLlable to lt.

B. That the Audit Dlvtslonrs markup of gasolLne purchasea was a nethod

reasonabLy calculated to reflect the taxes due, and the evldence submitted by

Castlenood was not sufficient to establlsh that any error existed ln the audlt

procedure. It is especlally danaging chat Gastlelrood falLed to produce any

document kept ln the nornal coursE of busLnesa to substaotlate Ltg claln that

gasolloe purchases and gasoLlne se11lng prlces lrere overstated. In llght of

Caetl-ewoodte inabiLlty to authentLcate the lecter frou R. Ilampton (see Flodloge

of Fact "8" and "9", S,g), lt cannot be coneidered to be credlble evldeoce of

actual purchases.

C. That the Audlt Divislonfs esttmate of repa{r sales trae unreaeonabLe'

ln that it was lnconststenc wtth the fact that Castlewood enployed only one

nechanlc durlng the audit pertod. Accordlngly, repalr sales are to be recalculated,

uslng a ftgure of $750.00 per week Ln repalr salee during the audlt perlod.
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D. That the petltloo of Castlewood Service Center, Inc. is granted to

the extent lndicated tn Concluslon of Law 'rC'r; that the Notice of Deternl"oatioo

and Demand for Payment of Sales and Use Taxes Due lssued on September 20' 1983

ls to be nodlfLed aecordlngLy; and that ln all other respectsr the Petltlon 18

deoled.

DATED: Albany, New York

FEB 10 1987

STATE TAx COMMISSION


